
Plantar Night Splint
For use with MFR #’s 155-79-97753, 155-79-97755, 155-79-97757.

BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 
COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE
PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

INDICATIONS

Helps reduce pain associated with plantar fasciitis.

PRECAUTIONS

• This product is to be used under the supervision of a medical professional.
This device is not intended for unsupervised public use. If you experience
any pain, swelling, sensation changes, or any unusual reactions while using
this product, consult your medical professional immediately.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. The splint should be applied with the patient seated.
2. Loosen the upper and lower straps and place foot into splint.

Ensure that the heel is securely seated at the back of the splint. Figure 1.
3. Secure the lower strap first by threading it through the D-ring on the

opposing side of the splint and attach with the contact closure. Secure
the upper strap the same as the lower strap. Figure 2. Straps should be
snug but not tight. If numbness or tingling occurs while wearing splint,
contact your physician.

4. Both upper and lower straps may be trimmed if necessary for proper fit.
Release the strap from the Y-tab on one side of splint, trim strap to desired
length and reposition for proper fit. Strap pad may be repositioned for
optimum comfort.

5. An athletic sock may be worn on foot for additional comfort.
6. Side straps may be gradually tightened to increase flexion of foot for rehabilitation. 
Toe wedge may be placed at forefoot between liner and boot to provide additional
stretch.
NOTE: This product is not designed for the patient in a weight bearing situation or
everyday ambulation.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Liner may be removed and hand washed in cold water (86°F/30°C). AIR DRY.
Shell may be wiped down with damp cloth.

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY.

Not made with natural rubber latex.

Questions? Call 1-800-777-4908
Technical Support? Call 1-800-336-6569

Distributed by McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc.
Richmond, VA 23233
PVN A0520
PN 13-5508 Rev A
Made in Mexico

Symbol Definitions

Symbol Definition

Consult instructions for use

Caution, consult accompanying documents

Definiciones de Símbolos

Símbolo Definición

Consulte las instrucciones de uso

Precaución: consultar los documentos adjuntos

NOTICE: While every effort has been made in state-of-the-art
techniques to obtain the maximum compatibility of function,
strength, durability and comfort, this device is only one element
in the overall treatment program administered by a medical professional.
There is no guarantee that injury will be prevented through the use
of this product.

Férula Nocturna Plantar
Para uso con MFR #’s 155-79-97753, 155-79-97755, 155-79-97757.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INDICACIONES

Alivia el dolor asociado a la fascitis plantar.

PRECAUCIONES

• Este producto debe utilizarse bajo la vigilancia de un profesional médico. Este aparato
no está diseñado para su uso general sin supervisión. Si experimenta dolores,
hinchazón, cambios de sensibilidad o cualquier reacción fuera de lo común mientras 
utiliza este producto, consulte de inmediato con un profesional médico. 

LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. La férula debe colocarse con el paciente sentado.
2. Afloje las correas superior e inferior y coloque el pie en la férula. Compruebe que

el talón está bien asentado en la parte posterior de la férula. Figura 1.
3. Fije primero la correa inferior pasándola por el anillo en D del lado opuesto de

la férula y fíjela con el cierre de contacto. Fije la correa superior de la misma forma
que la inferior. Figura 2. Las correas deben estar bien ajustadas, pero no prietas.
Si se produce entumecimiento u hormigueo al llevar la férula, consulte con su

4. Tanto la correa superior como la inferior pueden cortarse si es necesario para un
ajuste correcto. Suelte la correa de la orejeta en Y de un lado de la férula, córtela a la 
longitud deseada y vuelva a colocarla para conseguir un ajuste correcto. La almohadilla
de la correa puede cambiarse de posición hasta conseguir el confort óptimo.

5. Pueden usarse calcetines deportivos para aumentar el confort.
6. Las correas laterales pueden apretarse gradualmente para aumentar la flexión del pie
 para rehabilitación.

La cuña para los dedos del pie puede colocarse en la parte delantera del pie entre el
forro y la bota para proporcionar estiramiento adicional.
NOTA: Este producto no está diseñado para pacientes que apoyen el pie o que se
desplacen diariamente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

El forro puede retirarse y lavarse a mano con agua fría (30 °C). SECADO AL AIRE.
La carcasa puede limpiarse frotando con un paño húmedo.

PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE.

No está hecho con látex de caucho natural.

Distribuido por McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc.
Richmond, VA 23233
PVN A0520
PN 13-5508 Rev A
Hecho en Mexico

AVISO: Si bien se han hecho todos los esfuerzos posibles con las técnicas más modernas para 
obtener la compatibilidad máxima de la función, resistencia, durabilidad y comodidad, no existe 
garantía alguna de que se evitarán lesiones durante el empleo de este producto.
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